
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Well-Being Partnership Board 

 
 
THURSDAY, 2ND OCTOBER, 2008 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22. 
 
 
MEMBERS: See membership list set out below.  
 
AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME, APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS    
 
 To welcome those present to the meeting and receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 14)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2008 as a correct record of 

the meeting.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in any decision with respect to these 
items.  
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with under agenda Item 15 below).  
 

5. HARINGEY'S ALCOHOL HARM REDUCTION STRATEGY 2008-11  (PAGES 15 - 
18)  

 
 A presentation will also be provided.  

 
6. HARINGEY OBESITY STRATEGY  (PAGES 19 - 52)  
 



 

2 

7. SPORTS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY PARTICIPATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN –
HARIACTIVE (PAGES 53 - 70)  

 
8. UPDATE ON HARINGEY SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY  (PAGES 71 - 72)  
 
 A presentation will also be provided.  

 
9. TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES AUDIT REPORT AND ACTION PLAN  

(PAGES 73 - 114)  
 
10. RISK MANAGEMENT    
 
 A verbal update will be provided.  

 
11. SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT 2007/08 AND ACTION PLAN 2008/09    
 
 Please note that this report will be sent to follow.  

 
12. HARINGEY TEACHING PRIMARY CARE TRUST INVESTMENT PLAN  (PAGES 

115 - 124)  
 
 A presentation will also be provided.  

 
13. AREA BASED GRANT REVIEW UPDATE    
 
 A verbal update will be provided.  

 
14. INFORMATION ITEM -SCORECARD: EXCEPTION REPORTING  (PAGES 125 - 

134)  
 
 A verbal update will also be provided.  

 
15. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new
[...]
he Barker, John Morris, Pamela 
Pemberton, Helena Pugh, Andrew Wright.  
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
OBHC57.
 

WELCOME, APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting and noted that 
apologies had been received from the following: 
 
Judy Allfrey 
Abdool Alli 
Tracey Baldwin  -Helen Brown substituted 
Councillor Dilek Dogus  
Michael Fox 
Joe Liddane   -Siobhan Harrington substituted 
Cathy Walsh 
Richard Wood  -Ian Kibblewhite substituted  
 
 

 
 

OBHC58.
 

MINUTES  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March were confirmed as a 
correct record in terms of accuracy.  
 
Councillor Bevan advised the Board that since the previous meeting a 
visit to The Laurels had been arranged and requested that any issues 
arising from this visit should be discussed at the Board’s next meeting if 
it was not resolved prior to this. 
 
Under minute number OHBC51, Councillor Bevan noted that he had not 
received a response to his query until the day of the meeting. He 
requested that the figures referred to be circulated along with the figures 
contained within the original report following the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March be confirmed as a 
correct record of the meeting.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
XB 

 
 
 
 
 
 

OBHC59.
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR  

Agenda Item 2Page 1



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 10 JUNE 2008 

 

 Councillor Bob Harris was nominated and duly seconded as Chair for the 
Well-Being Strategic Partnership Board for the ensuing Municipal Year.  
 
No further nominations were received.  
 
Following his election as Chair Councillor Harris thanked Richard 
Sumray for his work as Chair over the previous year.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Bob Harris be elected Chair of the Well-Being Strategic 
Partnership Board for the ensuing Municipal Year.  
 

 
 
 
 

OBHC60.
 

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 Richard Sumray, Chair of the PCT, was nominated and duly seconded 
as Vice-Chair for the ensuing Municipal Year.  
 
No further nominations were received.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Richard Sumray be appointed as Vice-Chair for the ensuing 
Municipal Year.  
 

 
 

OBHC61.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were received.  
 

 
 

OBHC62.
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of Urgent Business were received.  
 

 
 

OBHC63.
 

COMMUNITY LINK FORUM PRESENTATION  

 The Board received a presentation from the Community Link Forum 
(CLF) setting out its objectives and work to date.  
 
It was noted that the CLF had been established as a means of improving 
the link between the Voluntary and Community Sector and the 
Partnership. Following ratification of the CLF Agreement by the Haringey 
Strategic Partnership (HSP) in July 2007, work had been carried out by 
the organisation that culminated in the CLF Elections in April 2008.  
 
The CLF was allocated four places on the HSP and three places on 
each of the Thematic Boards. Three of these were given to the elected 
CLF representatives and one to a representative from HAVCO.  
 
The representatives elected to the Well-Being Board were as follows: 
 

• Angela Manners 

• Abdool Alli 

 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 10 JUNE 2008 

 

• Faiza Rizvi  
 

• Robert Edmonds (HAVCO)  
 
The Board was advised that the aims of the CLF were clearly aligned to 
that of the Well-Being Strategic Partnership Board and that building upon 
and empowering existing networks to remove barriers to Well-Being was 
a shared goal.  
 
That Chair thanked Pamela Pemberton of the CLF for the presentation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted.    
 
 

OBHC64.
 

MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE: 2008/09  

 The Board received a report requesting that it confirm its membership 
and Terms of Reference for 2008/09.  
 
It was noted that the Boards Membership and Terms of Reference 
needed
[...]
 the recommendations included within the 
report would be reviewed. A report would then be submitted to the 
Council and PCT’s Senior Management Teams and the Board itself, 
setting out how these would be addressed.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the report be noted. 
 

ii. That a report setting out how each of the recommendations 
included within the report would be addressed should be received 
by the Board at a future meeting.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dir ACCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dir ACCS 

OBHC68.
 

JOINT MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY (ADULT'S WORKING AGE)  

 The Board received a verbal update on the Joint Mental Health Strategy.  
 
It was noted that the previous Strategy had now expired and a new three 
year Strategy was being compiled. A workshop had been held earlier in 
the year that had brought together a range of stakeholders to discuss 
and identify priorities for the new Strategy.  The general consensus 
arising from the workshop had been that there was a need to address 
the following areas: 
 

• Stigma around mental health 

• Inequalities  

• The need to focus on the broader well-being agenda 
 
In addition to this there had also been agreement that there should be a 
strong focus on recovery and participation.  
 
The Board was advised that a programme of work was being devised 
that would set how the Strategy would be delivered.  
 
Options in relation to the modernisation of services delivered from the St 
Ann’s site were being reviewed and the Mental Health Executive was  
considering this on 13 June.  A two stage process was being proposed 
with a Service Model being drafted that would incorporate work on St 
Ann’s and set out a timescale for delivery. This would also link into the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 10 JUNE 2008 

 

JSNA and the boarder issues identified at the workshop.  
 
It was noted that this would need to reflect work being done around 
prevention and employment, older people and children with mental 
health needs.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update provided be noted.    
  

 
 
 
 
 
PCT 

OBHC69.
 

BARNET, ENFIELD AND HARINGEY MENTAL HEALTH TRUST: 
FOUNDATION TRUST STATUS UPDATE 

 

  
The Board was provided with a verbal update in relation to the Mental 
Health Trust’s (MHT) application for Foundation Trust status.  
 
It was noted that the MHT’s Board had formally agreed to apply for 
Foundation Trust status in March. The formal application would be 
submitted in December 2008 and it was envisage that, if successful, the 
application would be granted in Autumn 2009.  
 
A key issue for the Trust was the future of the St Ann’s site and in the 
autumn a consultation process would begin in relation to this. The Trust 
was keen to engage with the public and partners before options were 
formalised and these would be fed into the Foundation Trust application.  
 
In response to a query from the Chair as to whether the Council and 
Partnership had been consulted on the future of the St Ann’s site, the 
Board was advised that at present there were still issues that needed to 
be discussed further with the Council and the PCT. However, the Trust 
was confident that these could be resolved and that the Council and 
PCT would be able to support the application. It was noted that there 
had been discussion over this issue at a meeting of the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee during the previous week.  
 
It was contended that the provision of Services in the Borough, rather 
than the buildings they were delivered from, should be the primary issue. 
At present the St Ann’s site was no longer fit for purpose. A model that 
would deliver the Services was required for the Borough as a whole and 
the location of sites should follow this.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update provided be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OBHC70.
 

AREA BASED GRANT  

 The Board received a verbal update on the new Area Based Grant.  
 
It was noted that the preliminary meetings had been held and that a 
group had been established that was comprised of representatives from 
the Board, the CLF and HAVCO, in order to discuss the transition phase 

 
 

Page 8



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 10 JUNE 2008 

 

in the autumn.  
 
The Haringey Strategic Partnership (HSP) Performance Management 
Group was due to meet on 23 June and any further developments would 
be reported to the Boards next meeting.  
 
It was noted that Vicky Hobart was the PCT representative for the group.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update provided be noted.  
 

OBHC71.
 

CORE STRATEGY: DRAFT ISSUES AND OPTIONS  

 The Board received a report on the Core Strategy Issues and Options 
paper that was presented to the HSP in February 2008.  
 
It was noted that the Council was required to replace the Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP) with a new Local Development Framework 
(LDF). As part of this a Core Strategy to replace the strategic policies 
and objectives of the UPD was required. Once adopted this would form 
the key development planning document for the Borough.  
 
Consultation on the Issues and Options paper had taken place during 
February 2008. The consultation exercise had been open to the public 
and had views had been sought from various statutory bodies on the 
following issues: 
 

• Spatial planning objectives 

• Options for tackling key issues facing the Borough 

• Objectives, issues and options that should be included  
 
In terms of the next steps to be taken a sustainability appraisal would be 
carried out and this would be subject to consultation in early 2009 and 
progress would be reported to the Board.  
 
It was requested that consideration should be given to the Community 
Buildings Strategy for the Borough.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That progress in relation to the Core Strategy Issues and Options paper 
be noted. 
 

 
 
 

[...]
strategic 
objectives.  
 
It was noted that performance at the end of 2007/08 had been good with 
only three of the sixty-six targets set out not being achieved.  Measures 
to address targets that had not been achieved had been put together.  
 
The Board was advised that the Well-Being Scorecard had been 
updated so that it was aligned with the requirements of the new 
performance management framework and so that it reflected the Well-
Being Strategic Framework and new LAA targets.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 
 

OBHC80.
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 The Board noted that an Alcohol Strategy Stakeholders event was being 
held on 30 June and that a report would be brought to the next meeting 
setting out the outcomes from this.   

 
 

Page 12



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 10 JUNE 2008 

 

 
OBHC81.
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The following dates of future meetings were noted: 
 

• 2 October 2008  

• 8 December 2008  

• 2 March 2009  
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Bob Harris 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting:  Well-Being Strategic Partnership Board  
   
Date:   2 October 2008   
 
Report Title: Haringey’s Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2008-11 
 
Report of:  Marion Morris – Drug & Alcohol Strategy Manager 
                              Policy, Partnerships, Performance & Communications  
 
 
1. Summary    
 
1.1 Why a Strategy? 
 

The policy context  for the development of Haringey’s alcohol strategy       
is: 

•••• It is a statutory duty under the Crime and Disorder Act (1998) for Crime 
and Disorder Reduction Partnerships to have strategies in place that as 
a minimum tackle alcohol related crime and ASB. 

•••• The governments updated national alcohol strategy 
Safe.Sensible.Social calls for  strategies that go beyond this  narrow 
focus to  address health related harms and the impact of alcohol on 
children and families (the approac
[...]
ol misuse problems in a primary care setting. The ‘Primary 
Care Service Framework: Alcohol Services in Primary Care’ will inform 
these discussions.  

 
7.4. Additional Social Care monies to commission more residential 

placements for people with complex needs have been applied for as part 
of the Councils Pre Business Planning Review Process (100k). The 
outcome will be known by December 08.   

  

 
For more information contact: 
 
Name: Marion Morris 
Title:    Drug & Alcohol Strategy Manager 
Tel: 020 8 489 6962 

Page 17



Email address: marion.morris@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Appendix 1 
 

Strategic Framework for implementing  Haringey’s Alcohol 
Strategy 2008-11. 

 
 

 
 

Page 18



 
 
Meeting:  Well-Being Strategic Partnership Board  
   
Date:   2 October 2008   
 
Report Title: Haringey Obesity Strategy 
 
Report of: Eugenia Cronin, Director of Public Health  
 
 
 
Summary: 
 
The Haringey Obesity Strategy was developed to offer practical guidance for 
the prevention, management and treatment of obesity in children and adults 
within Haringey.  It is supported by an adult obesity care pathway and 
resource pack which provides guidance for health professionals when 
addressing these issues (see attached).  The document is linked to both 
national and local strategies and targets, including the Sport and Physical 
Activity Strategy and Infant Mortality Strategy. 
 
The Strategy was approved by the Haringey TPCT Professional Executive 
Committee (PEC) in January 2008 and is being implemented.  The Obesity 
Strategy is being presented for information. 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 

1. To note the content of the Strategy and its links to a number of 
outcomes in the well being strategic framework 

 
2. To note that work on the commissioning of weight management 

services for children will be raised with the Children and Young 
People’s Strategic Partnership Board. 

 

 
Financial/Legal Comments: 
 
None.  
 
 
For more information contact: 
 
Name: Vanes
[...]
lanned to target 
particular sections of the community.  These include walking, 
netball, keep fit, basketball and football with target groups being 
parents of school age/ nursery children, younger women, younger 
and middle aged men and people aged 45+.  Geographical areas 
being targeted are predominantly in the East of Haringey. 

 
1.11 The HARIACTIVE initiative is an innovative approach towards 

Page 54



achieving a challenging target which will require the Council and 
partners to be focused and sophisticated in using high quality 
marketing information to influence and change local people’s behaviour 
in respect of physical activity participation.  It is strongly linked to 
current work being undertaken in the Regional Public Health group 
designed to more effectively target resources through improved use of 
marketing information. 

 
1.12 In order to achieve the 26.9% target, the Council, with our partners, are 

proposing to launch the HARIACTIVE campaign from April 2009.  
Whilst this will explicitly be seeking to persuade people to participate 
three times a week, it is anticipated that the campaign will generally 
help to persuade local people to become more active and hence 
reduce the number of local residents, currently measured at 49%, who 
do not participate at all. 

 
 
2. Recommendations: 
2.1 That the Board notes the work undertaken to date, planned initiatives to be 

implemented and proposals currently under development. 
 
2.2 That the Board endorses the HARIACTIVE approach and prioritises any 

potential future investment for this approach in support of achieving the 
LAA outcomes. 

 
2.3 That the Board notes the role of the Haringey Community Sports and 

Physical Activity Network (CSPAN) as the principal group leading on this 
target. 

 
 
3. Financial Comments 
  
3.1  Any proposed development requiring funding will need to be considered 

as part of the Pre Business Planning process for 2009/10.  As there are 
limited resources fo
[...]
 Green 1,860 9,000 5,570 3,710 5,570 Spend on target

684 Centre Green -15,393 78,000 4,107 19,500 21,000 April to June Spend not gone through yet

P
a
g
e
 1

3
3



Cycling Club Green -1,711 9,500 813 2,524 2,100 May & June Spend has not gone through yet

HAGA - Outreach & Home Support Green 867 78,000 20,072 19,205 20,072 Spend on target

Health in Mind - Healthy Eating Green -38,892 148,000 0 38,892 0 No Spend until July

Health in Mind - Mental Health Green -11,030 73,000 0 11,030 0 No Spend until July

Health in Mind - Therapeutic Network Green 0 60,000 0 0 0 No Spend until July

Health in Mind - Physical Activity Green 0 87,500 0 0 0 No Spend until July

Libraries for Life Green 7,575 194,500 49,581 42,006 53,800 Spend on target, June spend not gone through y

Reaping the Benefits Green -7,690 97,000 15,350 23,040 23,985 May & June Spend has not gone through yet

Smoking Cessation Amber 13,056 100,000 13,056 0 0 Internal orders to be set up/Finance to complete 

Welfare to Work Green 579 40,000 13,119 12,540 12,540 Spend on Target

P
a
g

e
 1

3
4


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Haringey's Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy 2008-11
	6 Haringey Obesity Strategy
	Haringey OBESITY Pathway v2
	Haringey OBESITY Resource Pack Booklet v5

	7 Sports and Physical Activity Participation Improvement Plan -HARIACTIVE
	HariActive Action Plan
	Sport  Physical Hariactive Appx A
	Sport  Physical Hariactive Appx B
	Sport  Physical Hariactive Appx C
	Sport  Physical Hariactive Appx D

	8 Update on Haringey Sexual Health Strategy
	9 Tackling Health Inequalities Audit Report and Action Plan
	Appendix 1 health inequalities report
	Appendix 2 HI

	12 Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust Investment Plan
	Keith Edmunds

	14 Information Item -Scorecard: Exception Reporting



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2008 

 
Present:  Councillor Bob Harris (Chair), Margaret Allen, Judy Allfrey, Councillor 

John Bevan, Eugenia Cronin, Mun Thong Phung, Robert Edmonds, 
Paul Head, Cathy Herman, Sue Hessel, Vicky Hobart, Angela Manners, 
John Morris, Marion Morris, Lisa Redfern, Faiza Rizvi, Penny 
Thompson. 
 

 
In 
Attendance:  

Xanthe Barker, Mary Connolly, Paul Ely, Jodie Szwedzinski.    
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
OBHC82.
 

WELCOME, APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 Apologies were received from the following: 
 
Abdool Alli 
Tracey Baldwin  -Penny Thompson substituted  
Councillor Gideon Bull 
Vanessa Bogle 
Michael Fox 
David Grant  
Mary Pilgrim 
 

 
 

OBHC83.
 

MINUTES  

 It was noted that there would be further discussion outside the meeting 
regarding the Membership of the Board and the process for cooption.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2008 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  
 

 
Chair/RE 
 

OBHC84.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were raised.  
 

 
 

OBHC85.
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of urgent business were raised.  
 

 
 

OBHC86.
 

HARINGEY'S ALCOHOL HARM REDUCTION STRATEGY 2008-11  

 The Board received a report presenting the new Alcohol Harm Reduction 
Strategy 2008-11.  
 
It was noted that this built upon the original three year strategy, which 
was published in 2005 and incorporated the findings of a recent review 
of local alcohol related problems. It also took into account new statutory 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2008 

 

guidelines and requirements.  
 
The key aims of the strategy were to tackle health and social harm 
caused by alcohol and to address anti social behaviour.  
 
The objectives of the strategy fell within the responsibility of three of the 
HSP Theme Boards: 
 

• Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership Board 

• Safer Communities Executive Board 

• Well-Being Strategic Partnership Board  
 
It was noted that the Alcohol Strategy Group would have an oversight of 
the Implementation Plan and would review its effectiveness. The Plan 
would also be reviewed by the Group on an annual basis and the results 
of this would be reported to the Board.  
 
The Council’s Cabinet was due to consider the strategy on 18 
November.  
 
It was noted that St Mungo’s had produced a detailed response to the 
strategy and that this had been passed onto the appropriate officer for 
consideration. The response was circulated at the meeting for 
information.  
 
There was agreement that the strategy should reflect its status as an 
HSP strategy and the role that partners had to play in achieving its 
objectives.  
 
It was agreed that the individuals responsible for actions should be 
named in the Action Plan wherever possible.  
 
In response to concerns the Board was advised that the strategy had 
been market tested to ensure that it addressed the needs of people it 
was aimed at reaching. The results of this were reflected in the drafting 
of the strategy.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the Strategy and Action Plan be approved and the proposed 
monitoring and evaluation framework for delivery be endorsed by 
the Board.  

 
ii. That the proposed title ‘Dying for a Drink’ be endorsed.   

 
iii. To note that the Strategy was being presented to the Council’s 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 6 October and to the 
Council’s Cabinet on 18 November.    

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MM 
 
 
 
 
 
MM 

 

OBHC87.
 

HARINGEY OBESITY STRATEGY  



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2008 

 

 The Board received a report presenting the Haringey Obesity Strategy 
and a brief presentation was made.  
 
It was noted that the Strategy had been developed in order to offer 
practical guidance for the prevention, management and treatment of 
obesity in children and adults in the Borough. This was supported by the 
Adult Obesity Pathway and was linked to both national and local 
strategies and targets, including the Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 
and Infant Mortality Strategy.  
 
In response to a query as to how access to care pathways could be 
improved, the Board was advised that obesity was a trigger point for 
accessing many different care pathways and that the strategy reflected 
this. 
 
There was discussion around the provision of organised walking groups 
in the Borough and levels of participation. It was agreed that there 
should be further discussion on this issue outside the meeting. 
 
It was suggested that large employers included within the Partnership 
should take a proactive approach in encouraging staff to become more 
active as part of their corporate social responsibility. It was noted that 
there was a role for Third Sector colleagues to play in achieving this.  
 
Concern was raised that the strategy may have a negative impact on 
young people if they felt stigmatised by being labelled as obese. It was 
suggested that consideration should be given to the impact the strategy 
may have in terms of increasing instances of eating disorders.  
 
In response to concerns, the Board was advised that a more joined up 
approach would be achieved following a Needs Assessment that was 
about to be carried out by the PCT.  
 
The Chair noted that this was the last meeting that Vicky Hobart would 
be attending and thanked her, on behalf of the Board, for her much 
valued contribution and wished her well in the future.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

i. That the content of the Strategy and its links to a number of 
outcomes in the Well-Being Framework be noted. 

 
ii. To note that the work on the commissioning of weight 

management services for children would be raised with the 
Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership Board.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr 
Bevan/ 
RE/JM 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PCT 

OBHC88.
 

SPORTS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY PARTICIPATION 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN -HARIACTIVE 

 

  
The Board received a report presenting the new Sport and Physical 
Activity Participation Improvement Plan. A brief presentation was also 
made.  

 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2008 

 

 
The Board was reminded that one of the six outcomes listed in the 
Community Strategy was to help people become healthier and improve 
quality of life for people living in the Borough. Increasing the number of 
people participating in sport and physical activity was seen as a key tool 
in achieving this.  
 
In addition to supporting the aims of the Community Strategy there were 
four National Indicators (NI’s) included within the Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) that increased levels of participation in sport would contribute 
towards the achievement of.  
 
In response to a query as to how the strategy had been tested amongst 
its target group the Board was advised that there were mechanisms in 
place to facilitate market testing and that the results of this would be 
reflected in the final strategy. 
 
It was noted that there strong links between the Community and 
Voluntary Sector and leisure services in the Borough. The Board was 
advised that the CSPAN group, Chaired by the Director of Public Health, 
would play a key role in developing these links further.   
 
It was noted that a map, which profiled deprivation and links to 
participation in physical activity, clearly demonstrated the correlation 
between the two. It was suggested that action should be taken to 
increase the sense of ownership in areas such as parks and sports 
facilities, in order to encourage people living in more deprived areas to 
become more active.  
 
It was suggested that the Borough Profile could also be used to provide 
a more detailed analysis of the link between deprivation and lack of 
physical activity.  
 
There was agreement that clarity was required around new LAA targets 
and Stretch Targets. Concern was expressed that the current aim of 
increasing participation to three times per week was unrealistic in areas 
where significant numbers of people did not take part in any form of 
physical activity at all.  
 
It was agreed that the document should be brought back to the Board for 
comment in March for further consideration.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the work undertaken to date, initiatives planned and 
proposals currently under development be noted.  

 
ii. That the Strategy should be brought back to the Board in March 

2009 for further consideration.  
 

iii. That the HARIACTIVE approach be endorsed.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JM/PE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JM/PE 
 
 
 
 
JM/PE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JM/PE 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2008 

 

iv. That the role of the Haringey Community Sports and Physical 
Activity (CSPAN), as the principal group leading on the delivery of 
LAA targets be noted.   

 
 

OBHC89.
 

UPDATE ON HARINGEY SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY  

 The Board received a presentation on the issues shaping the new 
Sexual Health Strategy. 
 
The Board was advised that the programme of immunising girls aged 
thirteen against Cervical Cancer had commenced. A small number of 
schools had opted out of the programme and in these areas the 
vaccination was available at local GP’s surgeries.   
 
In response to a query as to the number of GP surgeries that had singed 
up to offer additional sexual health services, the Board was advised that 
a number of Practices were now delivering this service. However, a 
recent audit had shown that the quality of the services provided varied 
and ways of working with surgeries to improve services were being 
considered at present.  
 
The Board was advised that schools were seen as a playing a key role in 
improving awareness amongst young people of the risk of sexually 
transmitted diseases. Work was currently being carried out with schools 
to agree a more systematic approach to this.  
 
In response to concerns that a small number of head teachers had not 
agreed to immunisations being given in schools, it was noted that an 
Immunisation Coordinator had recently been appointed and that this 
person would play a key role in liaising with schools around this issue. 
The Director of Children’s Services had also agreed to take this up with 
the head teachers of schools that had not participated.  
 
There was agreement that the Children and Young People’s Strategic 
Partnership Board should also be asked to consider what measures it 
could take to encourage schools to participate.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the report be noted.  
 

ii. That the Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership 
Board should be asked to consider what measures could be taken 
to encourage schools to participate in the Immunisation 
Programme for Cervical Cancer.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MTP 

OBHC90.
 

TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES AUDIT REPORT AND ACTION 
PLAN 

 

  
The Board considered a report presenting the Tackling Health 
Inequalities Action Plan.  

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2008 

 

 
The Action Plan had been devised in response to an audit report 
published in June 2008, which examined how the Council and Primary 
Care Trust (PCT) acted to reduce health inequalities in the Borough.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations contained within the Health Inequalities Audit 
report and the measures set out in the Action Plan to address these be 
noted.   
 

OBHC91.
 

RISK MANAGEMENT  

 The Board received a verbal update in relation to the new Risk 
Management Framework adopted by the HSP on 3 July 2008.  
 
It was noted that as part of the Risk Management strategy the HSP and 
each of the Thematic Boards were required to complete Risk Registers. 
These should focus primarily on the risks attached to achieving targets 
included within in the LAA.  
 
The Board was advised that under the Risk Management Framework 
Risk Registers had to be completed by December. Therefore these 
would be presented to the Board for approval at its next meeting.  
 
If any assistance was required in drafting the Registers the Council’s 
Internal Audit team should be contacted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be noted.  
 

 
 

OBHC92.
 

SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT 2007/08 AND ACTION PLAN 
2008/09 

 

  
The Board received a report that provided an overview of the work 
carried out by the Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) during 2007/08.  
 
It was noted that the SAB had been restructured in order to create a 
greater sense of ownership of the policy and procedures amongst 
partner agencies. The Annual Report (included as an appendix) 
identified objectives for 2008/09 and addressed requirements set out 
within national guidance, directives and policy.  
 
There was agreement that it would be useful if the future Annual Reports 
made more detailed reference to the issues being raised by Service 
Users.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the Safeguarding Adults Annual Report and Action Plan be 
noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MTP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2008 

 

OBHC93.
 

HARINGEY TEACHING PRIMARY CARE TRUST INVESTMENT PLAN  

 The Board received a report that provided an overview of the Primary 
Care Trust’s Investment Plan for 2008/09. 
 
Concern was raised that Community and Voluntary Sector 
representatives had not received information requested from the PCT in 
relation to the Rehabilitation Strategy referred to in the report. There was 
agreement that this issue should be discussed further outside the 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
KE/RE 

OBHC94.
 

AREA BASED GRANT REVIEW UPDATE  

 The Board received a verbal update on the Area Based Grant (ABG). 
 
It was noted that the ABG Review had been completed in September. Of 
the forty-nine projects receiving funding, which were within the Boards 
responsibility, thirty-seven had been rated as Green, eight as Amber and 
four as Red.  
 
In order to ensure that the process was transparent and fair an 
evaluation process had been undertaken and representatives from the 
Third Sector had taken part in this. The evaluation had found that the 
proper criteria had been applied in a consistent manner.  
 
The Board was advised the HSP Performance Management Group 
(PMG) would consider the final report on 6 October.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update provided be noted.  
 

 
 

OBHC95.
 

INFORMATION ITEM -SCORECARD: EXCEPTION REPORTING  

 The Board received a report setting out performance during the first 
quarter (April to July 2008). 
 
It was noted that, at present, there were several areas where data could 
not be collected and therefore it had not been possible to measure 
performance against these targets.  There was agreement that the 
Council and PCT should work together to develop proxy indicators 
where appropriate.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the report be noted.  
 

ii. That proxy indicators should be developed where information 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2008 

 

could not be collected at present.  
 

Council/P
CT 

 
OBHC96.
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of urgent business were raised.  
 

 
 

OBHC97.
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The Board was asked to note the following future dates of meetings: 
 

• 8 December 2008  

• 2 March 2009  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR BOB HARRIS 
 
Chair 
 
 
 


